1.	 Drawn debt of $49.7 million as shown in the Statement of Financial Position (Note 12) is adjusted for capitalised borrowing costs and accrued
interest. The senior unsecured notes have a carrying value of $50.0 million.

Note on Adoption of New Accounting Standards

The statutory results for financial year ending 30 June 2019 reflect the adoption of two new
accounting standards; AASB 9 – Financial Instruments and AASB 15 – Revenue from Contracts with
Customers. The adoption of these standards has affected the preparation of various line items in the
Statement of Comprehensive Income (profit and loss statement) and the Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position (balance sheet). To enable comparison on a like-for-like basis with the prior
comparable period (financial year ended 30 June 2018), pro forma financial results are presented in
this report which remove the impact of these accounting standard changes.

The table below provides a reconciliation of the financial results to the pro forma financial results
across each key line item that has been impacted by the accounting standard changes.

RECONCILIATION FROM FINANCIAL RESULTS TO PRO FORMA RESULTS

A$’000 (UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

FULL-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

UNADJUSTED

ACCOUNTING
STANDARD

CHANGES PRO FORMA

Impact on income:

Afterpay income 247,017 4,617 251,634

Pay Now revenue 17,095 3,796 20,891

Total income 264,112 8,413 272,525

Impact on Afterpay NTL:

Net Transaction Loss (22,222) 2,167 (20,055)

Impact on Pay Now cost of sales:

Cost of sales (6,720) (3,796) (10,516)

Impact on EBITDA:

EBITDA (excl. significant items) 28,693 6,785 35,479

25

OPERATING & FINANCIAL REVIEW
OUR BUSINESS & STRATEGY

The Group’s international expansion has continued
in FY19, with the first full year of operations in the US,
a launch in the UK, and Afterpay consolidating its
market-leading position in Australia and New Zealand.

UNITED STATES

The Group’s first full year of operations in the US has delivered merchant, customer and underlying
sales growth beyond expectations. In a short period, Afterpay has become a leader in the US in what
we do; which is a service that customers and merchants prefer over interest-bearing competitor
products. We reached over $1.7 billion in annualised underlying sales based on the month of June

[…]

The Group has not hedged any foreign currency risk during the financial year or at 30 June 2019.

At 30 June 2019, the Group has the following exposure to foreign currency that is not designated
in cash flow hedges:

2019 2018

$’000 $’000

Financial Assets

Cash & cash equivalents

NZD  4,173  670

USD 31,379 20,900

GBP 4,512  -

Other  2  6

Receivables & other financial assets

NZD 17,846  5,422

USD 84,597 6,775

GBP 3,296  -

Other  -  589

   145,805  34,362

Financial Liabilities

Trade & other payables

NZD  2,950  761

USD  37,559  2,958

GBP  3,683  -

Other  -  329

Financial liabilities

USD  1,916  -

GBP  1,039  -

   47,147  4,048

Net exposure   98,658  30,314

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence
at the reporting date.

97

14.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

At 30 June 2019, if exchange rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

JUDGEMENTS OF REASONABLY
POSSIBLE MOVEMENTS:

POST TAX PROFIT EQUITY

(HIGHER)/LOWER HIGHER/(LOWER)

2019 2018 2019 2018

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

AUD/NZD +10%  (1,213)  (339)  1,213  339

AUD/NZD -5%  703  196  (703)  (196)

AUD/USD +10%  (4,868)  (1,573)  4,868  1,573

AUD/USD -5%  2,818  911  (2,818)  (911)

AUD/GBP+10%  (196)  -  196  -

AUD/GBP -5%  114  -  (114)  -

AUD/Other +10%  -  (16)  -  16

AUD/Other -5%  -  10  -  (10)

(c) Liquidity risk

The Group’s Australian receivables warehouse funding facility was fully repaid prior to 30 June
2019.

Maturity analysis of financial assets and liabilities is based on management’s expectation of
settlement

The table below reflects all contractually fixed payments and receivables for settlement,
repayments and interest resulting from recognised financial assets and liabilities.

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

< 1 YEAR 1–2 YEARS 2–3 YEARS > 3 YEARS TOTAL

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 231,456  -  -  - 231,456

Receivables  452,699  -  -  -  452,699